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Ministry would favourably consider of granting powers to the State Governments.
Now, will you take it up,io the light of the assurance given by the Home Minister, and see that the a surance that was given to me is expedited ? 0

PROF. MADHU DA DAV TE
ActuaJly, Shri TytJer bas agreed.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: We have taken up this matter. I would like to know you correctly when tbe fir t question you put. It is not right tbat in Kasbmir there is no restricfon .... (Interruptions). ,The
Homo MinIstry has put restrictions on certain areas which they consider sensitive.
The whole question relates to the Ministry of Home Affairs. It does not reJate to my Mini try. But I am intere tod in tourism .
Subject to the clearance of the Home Ministry Jooking at the national interest,
I will do that.

PROF. N. G. RANGA: Subject to the assura~ce of security a lso.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER : Yes.

( Interruptions)

SHRIMATI D . K. BllA DARI: I would )ike °to know from the hone Minister wbetber he has received any proposal from the State Government to reopen Pema ..
yangts~ and Tsangu areas for tbe visit of foreigners . Sikkim is a State which has very few sources of revenue. Tourism Is one industry which has a very big potential. The Government has also declared

. Tourism as an Industry . In the case of Sikkim, they have withdrawn the pre-
mission whe're 10reignerQ • were allowed to ao previously. But now, they cannot go

I
to tbose areas· In this connection. I would like to know whether the Government will reconsider the case and) t the foreigners visit the areas Iik P~maya1Zgtse and Tsangu. We, the people of Sikkim State, also do not want to ear'o revenue at the cost of our security. We know which places are prone to such t~ings. If the Central

State
1

1. Andhra Pradesh

Government can rely on the State Gov,ero-
ment, we can also take intetest about the whole nation. So, in view of this, whether the hone Minister will consider reopening of the centres like Pemayangtse and Tsangu.

- SHRI JAG DISH TYTLBR: This is not within my power. I win convey this mes age to the Ministry of Home Affairs.
They will deal with it appropriately ...
(Interruptions) •

Food raiDs production in rabi e8S0D

+
·31. SHRI SRIBALLA PANI ...

GRAHl:
SHRI R. M. BHOYE :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE:
be pleased to State:

(a) whether Union Government have asked the State Governments to achieve certain targets of foodgrains production in the coming rabi season to meet the serious short fall caused by the worst ever drought and floods in the kbarif season;

(b) jf so, the details regarding participation of States at the national conference convened by Union Government;
and

(c) the suggestions and recommendations made in this regard?

o THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AND COOPERATION IN THE MIN S·
TRY OF AGRICULTURE ·(SHRI YO·
G ENDRA MAKW ANA): (a) to (c) : A Statement is given be!ow.

Statemeot

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) List of Seoior Officers of the State Governments who attended the National Conference on Agriculture for Rabi Campaign, 1987-88 held on 6-7th Octob r,
1987, at Vigyan Bbavan, New Delhi.

DesignatioQ
2

1. Commissioner and Secretary Alri ..
culture.
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2. Arunacbal Pradesh

3. Assam

4. Bihar

S. Goa

6. Gujarat

7. H ryan.

• Himachal Pradesh .

9. Jammu & Kashmir

10. Karnataka

11. Korala

12. Madhya Pradesh

O"Ji An w r

2

2. Commissioner,
DeveJopm~nt.

Command

3. Commissioner, Corporation.

1. Development Commissioner.

Area

1. Special Commis ioner P)aqnin~ and Development and Agricuhuro Pro. duction Commi. ioner. ,

1. Jric:ulture Dev lop eDt Co -
mi sioner. cum-Principal Secretary

2. S retary. Agricultur •

3. Relief Commissio.ner.

1. Director of Agriculture

1. Principal Secretary, Agricuh ure and Rural Development.

2. Secretary, R ura1 DeveJopmept.

3. Secretary, Cooperation.

4. Area Development Commissioner
(Irrigation)

1. Seretary, Ag icuJture.

2. Seretary, Development.

3. Commissioner, Command area Development and Special Secretary,
Irrigation.

1. Director of Agricul ture.

1. Agriculture Production Commissioner.

1. Develop ent Commi sioner • .

2. Secret IY, Agrh;ulture & Horticulture.

3. Revenue Commissioner.

1. Agriculture Production ComJ]lissioner

2. Secretary, Revenue

1. Addl. Chief Secretary and Aariculture Production Commis janer.
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1

13. Mabara hlra

14. Manipur

15. Megh laya

16. \ Nag land

17. Oris a

18. Puo"ab

19. Raja tban

20. Tamil Nadu

21. Trlpura

22. Uttar Pr desb

23. West Bengal

Union Terrltorle

24. Delhi

25. Pondicherry

(0) The important recommendations made In the National Conference on Agriculture for Rabi Campaign for 1987-88 for increasing rabi production include; (i) fixing a target of 76 million tonnes ot' foodarains for rabi 1987-88 in COD u~tation .

2

2. Secretary, Agriculture

3. Secretary, Cooperation. .

J. Director ot Asriculture.

1. Commissioner Agriculture.

1. Secreatry. Cooperatlob.

1. Joint Director, Agriculture.

1. Secretary, Agriculture & COOP ration.

2. Commissioner, Command Area Development.

1. Spe~iaJ Secretary, Agri~ulture.

2. Secretary. Rural Development and Pancbayats. Animal Hu bandey and

is erie.

1. Secretary, Agriculture & Cooperation

2. Secretary, CADA.

1. Agriculture Production Commissioner.

2. Secretaty, Agriculture.

3. Secretary, Rural Development.

4. Relief Commissioner.

1. Director of Agriculture.

J. Agrlcultu e Production Commissioner

1. Secretary, Agriculture.

I Joint Director. Agriculture

2. Joint Director (Pield PubJJcity).

1. Additional Director of Agriculture.

with the States to make up the shortfal1 in production during Kharif 1987 on account of droOgbt : (ii) concentration by Fertiliser Indu~try of its extension and promotional staff In rabi potential areas for eft'ectiv implementation of various proaramme (or increasing aAricultural production; and (iii) adoption of scientific manangement of water resource in rural areas to make judicious use of sea ce w ter resources.
State will carefully husband the avai lable supplies of irrigation water for maximi ing prod uetioD through water budgets a d jmproved coordination between State Agriculture Departmeot", C DA and Jrrigation Departments.

SHRI SRIB LL V PANIGRAHI:
Mr. Speaker. Sir, it is good tbat emphasis bas been laid, t i year i view of the serious drought situation , on the production of abi Crop. he Mmister bas stated In his rep1y that there is a target of 76 million tonnes of foodgrains to be pro·
duced during the cabi crop season. I would like to know as. to what is the Government's estimated crop loss this year and how much deficit is going to be made up by this increased Rabi production this time.

SHRI YGGENDRA MAKWANA:
Sir still we are in the proc 55 of assessing the crop loss. We have not yet finalised the figure. Tberefore t m not abJe to give it to the boo. Member.

SHRI SRIBALL!\V PAN 0 AHI:
The target that has boen fixed is 76 mi11ion _
tonnes, as far as foodgrains are concerned.
What steps are being proposod to achieve tbi target? In fact a further request has been made by the State Governments that the irrigation facilities should be made available to tbem by extending the electric Jines and prov,lding more number or pumps and more areas snould be covered. What is the reaction of the Government of India to this matter? I would also like to know whether funds are being provided speci. fically for this purpose to the tate
Governments.

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA:
A number of measures are being taken by the Government of India to 'increase the prpduetion. We have Jaid out a strategr for providing high-yielding varieties, for the scientific management of water etc • .
But so far as tbe question put by tbe hon.
Member is concerned, it is oat my Ministry but tbe Ministry of power which provi des IUQdS to the State qov_ernrnent· for this purpose and therefore I am not able to reply this que tion.

WRITTEN ANSW I S TO .QUEST ONS

[ETtgli 17]

Setting up of T.V. Tr nsmis ion centre in Idukki in Kerala

*26. PROF. P.l. KURIE : ,Will
th Minister of NFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the steps taken to set up T . V. transmission centre at Idukki in Kera1a' and

(b) when it is expected to be completed?

THE MINISTE OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI A.K.
PANJ A): (a) TV signal is sought to be provided at several place.s in tbe cou~trYt 1ncluding Idukki. by shifting of existing transmitters scheduled to be replaced by higber powered transmitters under the Seventh Plan. Meanwhile, the System Planning ',,"ork for the project at Idukkl bas been completed.

(b) The transmitter is expected to be commissioned into service toward the end of the Se;ventn Pian period.

Selection of press persons for officially
_ POD ored visits

*28. SHRI RAM BAHADUR
SINGH: Wi)) the Minister of INFOR-MATION AND B OADCASTINO be pleased to state:

(a) wbether Government have taken note of the recommendations of Press Council of India regarding selection of press persons for officiaJJy sponsored vic;its;

(b) whethdr Government have issued necessary Instructions in this regard; aDd

(c) the number of press p,rsons Included in the various tours/visits organised by the Ministries and Government departments during the past ten months
(1an.Oct. 1987) ?

